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VOID SHEET

/

T0:: License Fee Management Branch

FROM: RI sj g1
SUBJECT: VOIDED APPLICATION 'u '

Control Number: , N h7
Applicant: 3monAmanIL bon poAAht AM ,

Date Voided: _ di Io[Tlo

Reason for Void: Llomee a lt heh m en M . d ie n e. d2nversaleru.

ilsfk (amru .e ika] L ke rw L n LU6ubk N W L N nu %
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ignaturef Satd i

|

Attachment:
Official Record Copy of

Voided Action

FOR LFMB USE ONLY

Final Review of VOID Completed: |

Refund Authorized and processed

No Refund Due

tJee Exempt or Fee Not Required

Coments: Log completed I

Processed by:

' -9610150083 960920
PDR-' ADOCK 03033462
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MNSB TEIEPHONE CONVERSATION & EORD
,

,

! Person Called: Craig Sockol, President Phone No.: (617) 937 8893
.

Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: July 29,1996 !

Facility Name: Repromedix Corpotdion Thne: 10:00 a.m.

Ikense No. 20-30128-01 Docket No. 030-33462

i

!

4 Subject: Request for Documents

Summary: I contacted Mr. Sockol to remind him that the documents requested during
our conversation of May 22,1996, have not been suceived and we must have those l

documents to terminate the license.
I

IIe stated that because he has ahwedy paid the annual fee for the license, he warts to
keep the licease for another year.

I asked hin to send us a letter stating that the request for tennination is being
;

withdrr.mi. IIe promised to send the letter soon.
,

;

k

Action Reuuired/Taken: Document / Void the action

Signature: Mall Control No. 122407
;

~
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MNSB TFLEPHONE CONVERSATION RFLORD l

l
1

Person Called: Craig Sockol, President Phone No.: (617) 937 8893 i

Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi Date: May 22,1996 |

l

Facility Name: Repromedix Corpotation Tu* ne: 1:40 p.m.

License No. 20-30128-01 Docket No. 030-33462

Subject: Request for Documents

Summary: Mr. Sockel sent a form 314 and a document attached to it that indicated
that they disposed of I-125 waste after storing for only one year, and that dmms
containing H-3 waste wem " removed" from the facilig The survey results did not
include the type of instnamentation that was used to analyze wipe samples. I called Mr.
Sockel to request that he provide the following information:
(1) Dates when I-125 waste drums wem closed for decay in storage;
(2) Dates when these drums were disposed off as ordinary trash;
(3) Dates when H-3 waste drums were amoved;
(4) Waste bmker who mnoved this waste, and documentation;

,

(5) Survey instruments used to anaylze wipe samples, and their etruiencies |

He stated that their technologists had performed these surveys. He will send the
4

requested infonnation soon. I gave him RI fax number (610) 337 5269, so that he can
'

j fax the information to expedite the termination request.

:

Action Reanired/Taken: Document / wait for reponse

: ^
j /_ 3

g[[ Mail Control No. 122407* ture:4

: - -
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\ dam * No 030-33W2
bnhp| Nu : |22Llo9

September 30, 1995 IO S 'lb

b

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission '

Northeast Region
475 Allendale Rd.
King of Prussia, PA 19406-1415

Dear License Review Officer:
f

This letter will serve as a formal request to terminate our NRC license
#20-30128-01 issued to Repromedix Corp. This request for termination

-is effective immediately. Repromedix wishes to be re-classified as an
exempt user of low quantities of 125 lodine shipped with RIA kits. Please
send all appropriate information and applications.

I

Please credit all license renewal fees (# AM00376-95) associated with |
this terminated license.

!
IYours truly,

4/.

Craig_ Sockol
President and CEO

:

i

e
,.

:

"
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NRC FORM 314 U.6, NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY OMB: NO. 3160-0028 EXPIRES: 06/30/98

4, (6-95)
10 CFR Jo.36(c)(l;(tv) EtTIMATED semN PEA IEsPONSE TO C0hrtT NTil IHl$ MANDA' ' $ ORMAMON COLLECTION

to u p so.42(e)(1)(tv) nEculst: 30 naNUTES. THis $UmarTAL 13 USEO Fr NRC A8 Pm Of THE sASl8 FOR til

10 CFR 70. 38(c)(1)(tv) DETHeeNATI4N TNAf fist FACluTY NAS EfN Ql AMD OF RAOI0 ACTIVE MAff'tAl Ef 04 THE
FAciuYY is RElf AIE0 f M UME$UUCTED USE. FORWAA0 COMENTS MEGAAWNs BURDFN ESDMArt

CERTlFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS 1"|' "'""'",",#"ON' "i""O,"',"2"L"fe''"#,%"A ",%^^no",,'E"'
C115040201,0FfiCE If MANAGEMNT ANO BUDGET. WASMiNsTON. OC 20503. AN AGild'T MAT NOT

INSTRUCTIONS: ALL ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED - PRINT OR TYPE CONouCT On woNson AND A Pens 0N IS NOT ME0uut0 TO MsPOND 10. A CRiiCDON Of
w pMAna mtEss ir msnars A CourNm vaut wB cama Nunen

SEND THE COMPLETED CERTIFICATE TO THE NRC OFFICE SPECIFIED ON THE REVERSE

a.6 f,6f E N AME AhD ADDRE 65 UCENSE NUMBER

% N o M D V C<> M 3 O n o\ w 01
|O $0653 W FD.,ST6 A ucENsE u - r m oArE

WOWN , [1A o i g oi
A. MATERIALS DATA (Check one and complete as necessary/

THE LICENSEE OR ANY INDIVIDUAL EXECUTING THIS CERTIFICATE ON BEHALF OF THE LICENSEE CERTIFIES THAT:
(Check and/or comp /ete the appropriate item (s) below.)

]1. NO MATERIALS HAVE EVER BEEN PROCURED OR POSSESSED BY THE LICENSEE UNDER THis LICENSE.
OR

2. ALL ACTIVITIES AUTHORIZED BY THE LICENSE HAVE CEASED AND ALL MATERIALS PROCURED AND/OR POSSESSED BY THE
LICENSE NUMBER CITED ABOVE HAVE BEEN DISPOSED OF IN THE FOLLOWING MANNER. //f additiona/ space is needed, use the
reverse side or provide attachments.)

Desenbe specific matenal transfer actions and, if there were radioactive wastes generated in terminating this heense, the disposal
actione meluding the disposition of low-level radioactive weste, mixed waste, Greater-than-Class-C waste, and sealed sources, if
apphcable.

For transfers, specify the date of the transfer, the name of the hcense recipient, and the recipient's NRC licenso number or Agreement
State name and hcense number,

if matenals were disposed of directly by the heensee rather than trar.sferred to another licensee, heensed disposal site or waste i

contractor, descnbe the specific d6sposal procedures (e.g., decayin storspe)

8. OTHER DATA

]1. OUR LICENSE HAS NOT YET EXPIRED; PLEASE TERMINATE IT.

2. A RADIATION SURVEY WAS CONDUCTED BY THE LICENSEE TO CONFlRM THE ABSENCE OF LICENSED RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS
AND TO DETERMINE WHETHER ANY CONTAMINATION REMAINS ON THE PREMISES COVERED BY THE LICENSE. (Check one)

-

NO (Attach exp/anation)
YES, THE RESULTS (Check onel

ARE ATTACHED, or

WERE FORWARDED TO NRC ON (Date)

3. THE PERSON TO BE CONTACTED [ [[c"",",'"
"*"'

REG ARDING THE INFORMATION

h. ( (/b ()]-]3}-$ $QPROVIDED ON THIS FORM

4. Mall ALL FUTURE CORRESPONDENCE REGARDING THIS LICENSE TO

& E X C o @ t ' , I D @ 0 6SS Ll5 6 R D. , ST 6 A , Vo G0(wfy
O I F,01 r

CERTIFYING OFFICIAL g
i CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT

_
MINTE9 NAME AND itTLE slGN A TURE DATE

Ep s. snu ,yM is O qp Th/p f',

WAHNING: FALSE STATEMENTS IN THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL AND/OR CRIMINAL PEN ALTIE S. NRC
REGULATIONS REQUIRE THAT SUBMISSIONS TO THE NRC BE COMPLETE AND ACCURATE IN ALL MATERIAL RESPECTS. 18 U.S.C.
SECTION 1001 MAKES IT A CRIMINAL OFFENSE TO MAKE A WILLFULLY FALSE STATEMENT OR REPRES ENTATION TO ANY
DEPARTMENT OR AGENCY OF THE UNITED STATES AS TO ANY MATTER WITHIN ITS JURISDICTIONS. l 1) Mh

fu H G f0HM 314 (2-96) PHINf ED ON MEGYCLLD PAPt F4
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FILE CERTIFICATES AS FOLLOWS:
' " IF YSU ARE LOCATED IN:

IF YOU ARE A DISTRIBUTOR OF EXEMPT PRODUCTS, SEND TO: ILLINOIS, INDIANA, IOWA, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, MISSOURI,
OHIO, OR WISCONSIN, SEND APPLICATIONS TO:

DIVISION OF INDUSTRIAL AND MEDICAL NUCLEAR SAFETY '
OFFICE OF NUCLEAR MATERIAL SAFETY AND SAFEGUAROS .

.' MATERIALS LICENSING SECTION
> .

U.S. f4UCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, RE0lON lliW ASHINGTON, DC 20566-0001 4

801 WARRENVILLE ROAO
LISLE, IL. 60632 43til

ALL OTHERS, IF YOU ARE LOCATED IN:

ALASKA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS, CALIFORNIA. COLORADO,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMSIA, MAINE, HAWAll, IDAHO, KANSAS, LOUIStANA MONTANA, NE5RASKA,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, NEW HAMPSHIRE, NEW NEVADA, NEW MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
JERSEY, NEW YORK, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE 18 LAND, OR OREGON, PACIFIC TRUST TERRITORIES, SOUTH DAKOTA,
VE2MONT, SEND APPLICATIONS TO: TEXAS, UTAH, WASHINGTON, OR WYOMING, SEND

APPL.lCATIONS Toi' '"'''

,
LICENSING ASSISTANCE SECTION

MATERIAL RADIATION PROTECTION SECTION5 NUCLEAR REO ATORY COMM SSION, RE0lON 1 U L NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION, REGION IV
476 ALLENDALE ROAD 611 SYAN PLAZA DRIVE, SUfTE 400
KING OF PRUSSIA, PA 19408-1416 ARLINGTON, TX 70011-8064

ALABAMA, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, KENTUCKY, MISSISSIPPl,
NORTH CAROLINA, PUERTO RICO, SOUTH CAROLINA.
TENNESSEE, VIRGINIA, VIRGIN ISLANDS, OR WEST VIRGINlA,
SEND APPLICATIONS TO:

NUCLEAR MATERIALS SAFETY SECTION
U.S. NUCLEAR REOULATORY COMMISSION, REGION 11
101 MARIETTA STREET NW, SUITE 2000
ATLANTA, GA 30323-0199

.
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REPROMEDIX CORP.
FINAL MONITORING DISPOSITION OF :

RADIOACTIVE MATERIALS -1995 |

Facility Monitoring Survey-1995

A Wloe Test was used to monitor the facility locations as follows.
Moisten two swabs for 1251 and 3H (i.e. O-Tips, filter papers, or
equivalent) with alcohol
Label 12x75 mm tubes and scintillation vials corresponding
to each area of the facility to be monitored )
Wipe the entire area gently with a damp swab and j

- place one swab in the corresponding tube and the other
'

in the corresponding scintillation counting vial
Count each tube for 1 minute in the Gamma Counter and
record CPM and count each vial for 1 minute in the
Beta Counter
Document all information and keep on file.

Waste Management -1995

Disposal of Radioactive Waste

All liquid or water-soluble waste and expired materials were absorbed as
solid radioactive waste and handled as solid waste.

All solid 1251 waste was stored in a separate labeled container for one
year and subsequently disposed of as cold waste. The containers were
labelled " Radioactive- (1251) GammaWaste" were monitored for activity at
the time of storage, sealed and the disposal date clearly indicated.

3H labelled compounds in liquid filled scintillation vials were stored in
waste containors labelled "(3H) Radioactive Beta Waste" with intital
activity at the time of storage. All containers were initially monitored,
sealed and subsequently removed from the facility.

.

t
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MONITORING RESULTS

Location DPM 251 DEM.3t[
Lab bench 1 <100 <100
Lab bench 2 <100 <100
refrigerator <100 <100

;

beta counter <100 <100
,

gamma counter <100 <100 l
- lab floor <100 <100 !

|

|
CONTAINER mRads/HR mRads/HR I

12fil waste container 1 <1

12fil waste container 1 <1

211 Waste container 1 <1

l

$1 -- Date ?% l,, f 9 ')C-

Radiation Safety Officer I

i

|

,
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MAY_ l 01996

!

Craig S. Sockol, President
Repromedix Corporation
10 Roessler Road, Suite A
Woburn, MA 01801-6208

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR MATERIAL LICENSE TERMINATION DATED
SEPTEMBER 30, 1995, AND OUR REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION DATED APRIL 23, 1996

IDear Mr. Sockol:

This concerns the subject application for termination of your NRC license d
No. 20-30128.01, and our letter in which we notified you that the application '

was deficient and that certain additional information was required.

You are hereby notified that unless within thirty (30) day from the date of I

this notice we receive the additional information requested, we will consider I

that you have abandoned your application. This action is without prejudice to i

the resubmission of an application. |

|
'

Sincerely,

Original Signed By: '

John D. Kinneman

John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

License No. 20-30128-01
Docket No. 030-33462
Control No. 122407

Enclosure: Letter dated April 23, 1996 |

DOCUMENT NAME: R:\WPS\DLTR\L2030128.01X
To resolve a oopy of thee dooument, indicate in the box: |J' = Copy w/o attach /enci *E' = Copy w/ attach /enci "N* = No copy

0FFICE DNMS/RI / f N DNU/RIf // |
NAME SLodhi 7 JK' Mman

6y/96 05/ /96 05/ /96DATE 05/09/96 05

0FFICIAL RECORD COPY ,
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APR 2 31996

License No. 20-30128-01
Docket No. 030-33462
Control No. 122407

Craig S. Sockol
President
Repromedix Corporation
10 Roessler Road, Suite A
Woburn, MA 01801-6208

Dear Mr. Sockol:

This is in reference to your request for termination of your above listed NRC j

license. This letter refers. to the telephone conversation of April 16, 1996,
between you and Dr. Sattar Lodhi of this office. From this conversation it is
our understanding that we will receive the following documents no later than ;

' April 24, 1996: !

Results of final decommissioning surveys of all areas of use and storage 1

(1) ~ of licensed material, and - l

(2) Records of disposal of all licensed material and radioactive waste.

Please inform this office innediately in writing if your understanding is
different from ours. We will continue our review upon receipt of this

,

information. Please reply in duplicate to my attention at the Region I Office !
,

and refer to Mail Control No. 122407.- If you have any technical questions '

regarding this matter, please call Dr. Lodhi at (610) 337-5364.
|

Sincerely,-

,

Original Signed By: I

John D. Kinneman
John D. Kinneman, Chief
Nuclear Materials Safety Branch 2
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety

Enclosures:.
1. NRC F0MI 314
2._" Guidelines for Decontamination of Facilities and Equipment Prior to.

Release for: Unrestricted Use or Termination of Licenses for Byproduct
~ Material"

0FFICIAL~ RECORD COPY

ML 10



;

1

fe' h,

i. 1.

C. Sockol .
-2-

Repromedix Corp.

I

1
i
|

|

|

2

|
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,

|

l

1
1

1

DOCUMENT NAME: ~R:\WPS\DLTR\L2030128.01-
Te reeelve a sepy of tWe document. indcate in the bon ' 'C' = Copy w/o attach /enci *E' = Copy w/ ettsch/enca "N* = No copy

0FFICE- DNMS/RI f, N ON WS/Rp #
NAME- Stodhi '4L/1 Jq Keman
DATE 04/16/96 OdV W /96 04/ /96 04/ /96.

.
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MNSB TELEPIIONE CONVERSATION RFf0RD

Penon Called: Craig Sockol, President Phone No.: (617) 937 8893

Penon Calling: Sattar ledhi Date: April 16,1996

Facility Name: Repromedix Corpotation Time: 2:40 p.m.

License No. 20-30128-01 Docket No. 030-33462

Subject: Request for Documents

Summary: I contacted Mr. Sockot to nquest the final decommissioning surveys and the
records of disposal of licensed material. He stated that he has not had time to gather
the material. I mquested that he give me a finn date by which the material will be
received by RI. He agreed to April 24,1996 by which the needed material will be in
RL

I

|

Action Reauired/Taken: Document / Send letter to confirm the date i

! Signature: 4 Mail Control No. 122407

:
:
,

.
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD '

DATE: March 25, 1996 TIME: 11:00 a.m.

LICENSEE: Repromedix Corp License No. 20-30128-01
Woburn, MA

Person Called: Craig Sockol, President Telephone Number: (617) 937 8893

Organization: Same as above

Person Receiving Call: Sattar Lodhi

Subject: Status of Termination of License
|

Summary: Mr. Sockol had called some one at the HQ to inquire about fees and he
was directed to call Mike Perkins. Mike transferred the call to me. Mr.
Sockol wanted to know that why their termination request has not been acted
upon yet. I reminded him that I had contacted him twice, in November and
again in January, and was informed that they must submit the results of final
surveys and the disposition of any licensed material in order for the NRC to
terminate the license. On both occasions, he promised to send the requested
information. He stated that he did not send the requested information because
he received a bill from NRC for licensing fee and assumed that the NRC had
declined their request to terminate the license. He stated that he will send
the information soon. Today, I again faxed him a Form 314, and later called
him to confirm that he received the form.

Action Required /Taken: Document / wait for his letter

'
Signature: Date: March 25. 1996.

- -

)
i

!
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD
,

'

DATE: January 30,1996 TIME: 9:50 a.m.

LICENSEE: Repmmedix Corporation License No. 20-30128-01
Woburn, MA

4

Person Called: Craig Sockol, CEO Telephone Number: (617) 937 8893

Organization: Repromedix Corporation'

:

Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi

Subject: Request for information (second request)

| Summary: I called the licensee to remind them that they have not responded to our earlier )
request made on November 27,1995, to provide details of the disposal of radioactive '

materials and the radioactive waste, as well as the decommissioning surveys of the
laboratories. Mr. Sockol stated that he had instmeted his staff to send that information to RI
but he will have to check as to why RI did not receive that information. He stated that he
will resubmit the information within two weeks.

+ |

!

Action Required /Taken: Wait for response. Document
|

Signature: Date: January 30,1996.-

.
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TELEPHONE CONVERSATION RECORD

DATE: November 27,1995 TIME: 11:00 a.m.

LICENSEE: Repromedix Corporation License No. 20-30128-01
Woburn, MA

Person Called: Craig Sockol, CEO Telephone Number: (617) 937 8893

Organization: Repromedix Corporation

Person Calling: Sattar Lodhi

Subject: Request for Termination of License (Decommissioning Surveys)

Summary: I called Mr. Sockol to provide:
|

(i) the details of the disposal of licensed material and the radioactive waste;
(ii) decommissioning surveys of the laboratories.

Mr. Sockol promised to have these documents sent as soon as possible.

Action Required /Taken: Waite for response prior to termination

['
s.

Signature: Date: November 27,1995,
,

omcm ucono co" ML 10
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September 30, 1995 gJo-37Y

US Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Northeast Region
475 Allendale Rd.
King of ' Prussia, PA 19406-1415

f

i

Dear License Review Officer:

This letter will serve as a formal request to terminate our NRC license
#20-30128-01 issued to Repromedix Corp. This request for termination
is effective immediately. Repromedix wishes to be re-classified as an
exempt user of low quantitles of 125 lodine shipped with RIA kits. Please

send all appropriate information and applications.

Please credit all license renewal fees (# AM00376-95) associated with
this terminated license.

Yours truly,

f W) -
0

Craig Sockol
President and CEO

122407,f i

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY E 10 oct i o '$s
'

Repromedix Corp 10 Roessler Road. Bulte A. Woburn, MA 01801-6208
Telephone (800) 667-8893 (617) 937-8893 FAX (017) 937-8898
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LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH, ARM : PROGRAM CODE: 02410
ANO : STATUS C00E: 00 REGIONAL LIC ENSING SECTIONS : FEE CATEGORY: 3P

: EXP. DATE: 19990531
: FEE COMMENTS: _________.._________

: DECOM FIN ASSUR REQD: N
: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : ::: : : : : : : :: : : : : : : :: : ::

O :
LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL J

i

A. REGIONO
1. APPLICATION ATTACHE 0

A P PLIC ANT / L IC E N S E E: REPROMEDIX CORP.O RECEIVE 0 DATE: 951010
DOCKET NO: 3033462 '

C "'" ' "' : 22' 7O ' LICENSE'NO.: 20-30128-01 |
ACTION TYPE: TERMINATION

.O 2. ese ATTACne0
AMOUNT: ___ ____.

'"''" " - -- ------O
3. COMMENTS

IMASIGNED c, m%.

ff..__E 'hlq5'|}q ENTERED /
s_ := f ,P,DATE

rr xeO
WH EN N O __/)B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (CHECK

1. FEE C ATEGORY AND AMOUNT: _ _3_ _8_ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ _.h.,,0 __________

2. CORRECT FEE PAID. APpIC ATION ' M AY BE PROCESSED FOR:
^"'" "'"'O --------------

RENEWAL ______________

LICENSE ....._________

O 3. OTHER __________________________________

.._______._.___..____________ __

O sIGue0 . _ a ,_________._____________-

DATE _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _yJ C __________________

"TQ L!o
m

t1 m__
_ _ _ _

::-
..

tq
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